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EXPEDITE
___No hearing i1s set.
___Hearing 1s set:

Date:
Time:
Judge/Calendar:
- 17—-2-06763 - 34
CMP 3
Complaint
[
Superior Court of Washington, County of Thurston
| STATE OF WASHINGTON ex rel. _ NO. T7~2-06763%~-34
| GLEN MORGAN, | e

Plaintiff, - COMPLAINT

VS.

WALLA WALLA FIREPAC (a political
committee),

Defendants.

COMES NOW the STATE OF WASHINGTON as related to Glen Morgan, a citizen

acting under the authority of RCW 42.17A.765, by and through his undersigned attorney Justin

Kover, of the Law Firm of Kover Law, PLLC, to bring this Complaint for causes of action

related to violations of the Campaign Disclosure and Contribution Act, RCW 42.17A.
I. NATURE OF ACTION
1.1 Walla Walla FirePAC is a continuing political committee as defined in RCW
42.17A.005(37).

1.2 This Complaint details allegations which include violations of RCW 42.17A.205

| COMPLAINT - 1 Justin Kover, Attorney at Law
| State ex rel. Morgan v. Walla Walla FirePAC (360) 951-6962

justinkover@hotmail.com



10 |
11

12

13

14 ||
15 ||

16 || chapter may be subject to a civil penalty equivalent to the amount not reported as required.”

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 |

24

1.3 RCW 42.17A declares as a matter of public policy “[t]hat political campaign and

lobbying contributions and expenditures be fully disclosed to the public and that secrecy is to be

- avoided.” RCW 42.17A.001. Further, the statute provides that the provisions of the law “shall

be liberally construed to promote complete disclosure of all information respecting the
financing of political campaigns....”

1.4 “A person who violates any of .the provisions of [Chapter 42.17A] may be
subject to a civil penalty of not more than ten thousand dollars for each violation.” RCW
42.17A.750(1)(c).

1.5  “[A] person or entity who violates RCW 42.17A.405 may be subject to a civil
penalty of ten thousand dollars or three times the amount of the contribution illegally made or

accepted, whichever 1s greater.” RCW 42.17A.750(1)(c).

1.6 “A person who fails to file a properly completed statement or report within the

| time required by this chapter may be subject to a civil penalty of ten dollars per day for each day

cach delinquency continues.” RCW 42.17A.750(1)(4d).

1.7 “A person who fails to report a contribution or expenditure as required by this

RCW 42.17A.750(1)(f).

1.8 A civil action brought under RCW 42.17A.765 provides for “any appropriate

| c1vil remedy, including but not limited to the special remedies provided in RCW 42.17A.750.”

RCW 42.17A.765.

I[I. JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND STANDING

COMPLAINT - 2 Justin Kover, Attorney at Law

| State ex rel. Morgan v. Walla Walla FirePAC (360) 951-6962
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2.1 The Thurston County Superior Court has subject matter jurisdiction under the
Campaign Disclosure and Distribution Act, RCW 42.17A.765(4), which authorizes a person to
bring a citizen’s action in the name of the State of Washington to enforce the Act.

2.2 The Thurston County Superior Court has personal jurisdiction over Walla Walla
FirePAC, a registered political committee in the State of Washington. Walla Walla FirePAC’s
headquarters are located in Walla Walla County, Washington. It was required to timely file
and complete reports of contributions received and expenditures made with the state Public
Disclosure Commission (PDC), which is located in Thurston County, Washington.
Additionally, the acts and omissions complained of here took place in Thurston County.

2.3 Venue 1s proper 1n this court under RCW 4.12.020.

2.4 Glen Morgan has obtained standing to carry this case forward for the State of |
Washington in accordance with the citizen enforcement process set forth in RCW
42.17A.765(4).

2.5 Glen Morgan gave written notice of violation of RCW 42.17A by Walla Walla
FirePAC to the Attorney General’s Office and the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office in the county
in which the violation occurred. RCW 42.17A.765(4).

2.6 _ Both the Attorney General’s Office and the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office failed

to commence an action within forty-five days after said notice was provided. RCW

42.17A.765(4)(i).

2.7 Thereafter, Glen Morgan gave the Attorney General’s Office and the Prosecuting

| Attorney’s Office notice that Glen Morgan would commence a citizen action within ten days

| upon their failure to commence an action on the complaint. RCW 42.17A.765(4)(ii).

COMPLAINT - 3 Justin Kover, Attorney at Law

State ex rel. Morgan v. Walla Walla FirePAC (360) 951-6962
justinkover@hotmail.com
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2.8 On 1nformation and belief, neither the attorney general nor the prosecuting

attorney have initiated an enforcement action on this matter within ten days of receipt of said

| notice. RCW 42.17A.765(4)(111).

2.9 This complaint 1s timely filed within two years of the date when the alleged
violation occurred. RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(1v).
III.PARTIES

3.1 The State of Washington appears as related to Plaintiff Glen Morgan as
described in RCW 42.17A.765.

3.2 Plaintiff Glen Morgan, a private individual, appears as related to the State of |
Washington having obtained standing to bring this action as described in RCW 42.17A.765(4).

3.3 Detfendant Walla Walla FirePAC 1s a political committee as defined in RCW
42.17A.005(37).

IV.STATEMENT OF FACTS

4.1 Walla Walla FirePAC 1s a political committee as defined in RCW

| 42.17A.005(37).

Fatlure to file timely C-3

4.2 State law requires that political committees and candidates file regular, accurate,
timely reports of monetary contributions received on a form titled “Cash Receipts, Monetary
Contributions”. RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 42.17A.240. The report form used for this purpose is
designated as form C-3 by the PDC, pursuant to WAC 390-16-031.

4.3 Despite this requirement in state law, Walla Walla FirePAC failed to timely

disclose numerous contributions.

COMPLAINT - 4 Justin Kover, Attorney at Law

State ex rel. Morgan v. Walla Walla FirePAC (360) 951-6962
justinkover@hotmail.com




. The below table shows for 2016 and 2017 the number of late reports, the days

late for each late report, and total activity disclosed late on each report.

L L L L B B N L

[(EE N AENEANEENENEEREE R IENEER SN RN EERRRNRARERNERNNE)

[ A RN EEN NN KN NNE]

I R o I AR R T T I I T I T T T I T e ) e » R R AR I T T I T T
bl L L R N BN N R R R R R I S b R e M ol B R RE I R At e R R MR TR M Al s e e i e e i St i i i i e i i i R il R i A A e e e Y Y R R .‘: e e T e T e e T e T T T e T T T e T e e e T e e e e e T e e : e e e e e T e T e e e T e e T e T e T e e e e e e ."l‘f'i‘O‘-".'*iii‘iiv‘I.I.i.i-i’.‘.c’:.-f"r‘i-acccu'c'!.""9.'.!.!.9.1.1’.'!"1"1.1.1'1’1.1'I‘I‘I“I‘.i'.'l'['.'I'I"'-l'-".'.!.‘._".‘.'.‘.‘.‘.‘..._..".......I.O'.‘D.i.l.i‘i"."..-.Q..-.-.-'!.I.!.I.....U.I..-I‘I‘I..'II.li.".-..i.l."Q.'.G.C‘Q.Q'C‘l.ili.-i‘.
-
. > - - -
.I l. - - -
- - - * L]
- Ld - - L
- . . - M
Ld -
.I -. - - -
.l- -’ - - M
'I. -. - -. *
-l- -. - > -
. - - * A
“a a - - -
- - = - -
-
RO R L R N N N A N R A R R N N R N N N N N N L N A NN N NE Y AR A L) AR I LI R R AR R R A R E I - - - -
CIL R B L M Ak R M RN el Rl A T i e R Rl el et St S i e S S Pl g g LA N MR A R i it b el e Bl e e et et S el e A e e A ". Cat ) e CY ' ] W e e e e T T T e e e e T T e e e e e e e e e T e e e e ".'.'.‘.'.‘.'.'.‘.‘.‘..".i'.‘.-..i'..‘..'-.‘.I.C.C'I'.‘.i.!.!...l'l.‘.'I.i‘i-'l.'!‘_ll‘-l.lll.i.lll'lll.i".i'i'i"l‘I'!'#.!'-'i'!‘i.'I"I.'I':"I.'l‘lir'.*.‘.‘..l..‘tft-‘.--t'i"-..i'!'l'!'?'l.?.'l‘.ﬂ.‘l.'I‘I.I‘.ll.ll.ll‘l‘.l-'!"“l‘l.‘l’l’l.!"i.'l.l._ll._i.l-'l'l'tij._j-j.[.uluop’p‘uig.|..""‘-‘-‘l'l’l’---'.1q.-'.'.' o+
- L]
:' - - -
- L] A L)
- - - -
- - B -
-ll - - L
ot - - -
- - - -
-t . R *
- - - *
- - - . -
'l - - -
» .
LA R N L R LNl N AN A L L L R E L I R RN ....‘.'..".'.....".'..."..........'--.'.'.'.‘.""..'."...'.."..'..‘.-‘-".....-“,-."----"."'...‘...'.'.'.'..'..""".'H'..’-.‘ ....-‘. 4 b [ [ ERERERAEERERRE) - 3 - e TR -
L ZC 0 0 A B R A It M e Bl e Rl e i et S e e e i e ) - Rl L R S Rt e R B R el e il e I el R et it i iR R S e ey p-: T T e T T T T Tt e T T T T e T T e T T T e T T e e T e T e T e e e e e e e T e e e e e e .,.l.!.-l.t.t...t.l.......l.'l.......ll’ll'l-ll.!.l‘ﬁ'l'..l'i'J'f'- .'i"'l‘l.!‘:iO...D‘O‘O.I‘I‘O‘C‘O'O‘II-“i“i;t*d.'l'-‘..‘ﬂ“.1.'l"!"-".l‘"'.'.'.'.'!.F...l‘ll.'l‘l‘l'.'r‘i.i‘r‘!-I‘“'l"I‘"l'-"-l’I"i’ft"iil't.....t.l.'....I..‘.'l....'..I'.’i.l'l'i".'.‘.l'q.'...'l".'.'.l._l'I'.l.'.i.Q........'i.l :
-
I'. 'l - - '.
- - -
[ - & L
L] - - .
- . - h -
- - .
- '. - -’ ‘I
" (] - - -
- L] -
- - - - -
- - -
- . - . -
- - .
- - - -
- - -
- (] - -
o . - - ' -
- - -
- - L ] L]
* - -
S - - . -
- - -
LA A A R A A L LR R R AN N R A XA AL N L N A NN N N N R L N A R R A A L I N L AN RN L L L A AR I A R AR AN R A R AR R A A I A I Y] - R EREREE]
A L R RN LR L B L I B AR B U B L B BBl o i A R R Rt R B et e it M Mt T St Rl R Rl R R R R R R R A e ) = LU A0 R N e g  E T L A N R N N S o N N o o o o : (S e e e e T T T e e e T e e e e T e e T .‘.','."'-'.'.'.'.’.‘.‘.‘.*.‘.'.'."."‘.‘""*-"".""“""".""‘.:.0.|"+"""""“"-"l.l."."."."l"""0‘!"‘O_i‘l':"“.-'"1'1.-.I.-'P'P.P.l.§.1.!".'.!.'I.'Q.'I.!.9.9.9.1.9.1'9‘1"1'I'I".l’v.l.l.'.r.r'v.v.Q.'.D.O.I'..l.t.!.....-_i.l'd_d..'l.i.l._!.l-"C_Q_#_r-f.l.r.o."o_.-.:
l' .-. - .-I- .
- - -
L L L J L]
- [ -
" - - -
- - - -
- " - ..'
» - - []
- . -
.l - _. -
- - - -
] - - =
- .
- - - -
o : - ] .
. .
(] - -
- -
- - - [
- - - -
U R L R N R N L AR N IR PO A CIC T IR T N NS S ) NN TR CE XK X X AR N R A AR A RAAR I IR N ) -
AR B e e e A N B E a  a a 'o'." i AR A AP R AP A AP rFAREETN P e N N N N ) 'l.t LU N N ) .:.0 LA I St i o i i m"q . "1 =" I'.l‘l-."".‘1.!'!'!‘P'I'...'.'I-E.I.l"l'.l"'lﬂ.lqi'i‘i‘l'i'.‘i"‘l““" [ -‘1'- t-ll'f‘r’l"l‘i.i-‘l-‘.l'l-'l"l'.'-'.l.i-.f‘l“"‘.“’ﬂ"‘!‘.‘.’l‘l‘ll'f'l‘l-l.l'l.l.l-'l'i-'i.i.!‘i‘l-..l-l"‘i'i"‘-l‘..!‘!‘!‘i’l.!.l.l‘I‘D‘l’ - ’I‘I-.i-‘d‘l'l'l'i'I..I'l.l'i.l.i'.il.l‘i.i-i'l'i.l"i.i’l"!.'l‘ll-'l.'l‘II'II"I.l‘i't.i'i'i'i‘i.ll’.".’.’.‘O".I..‘l‘.’.‘-’i"’"I‘I’i’f‘l"!‘ -'Q‘JIi'q.-.i. .i‘l-l.'!.l..-'I.I"III'I.I.G.I'U'U-I'
- -
:. - - -
at - - a
‘I - - -
.l - - -
I‘ L - 1.
- - - -
.'l - - -
- - bd -
=] - - [l
z : : ® :
- - - -
-t - - -
- - - L]
' '!'G.I"l.f '-'..'..'-P'.P'."'.G'C.I'..I'.I.‘I"‘I ‘D‘l '-o.n.’-o ‘--‘o...- ‘l ‘-'-‘i'n'-'o‘t'o'o.o.b.v".-" .0.9.-.-'0"'-'0'-'-. t'q- '0.4."1...1.1.""'."'-".1.".'-.'*.’.’1.'....‘.'....t'.l'I.i..‘."....‘P.'."........I.I .1 ‘0'.'1 ...I ‘1-. . D' D'i “- ‘Q-- ‘_l‘ r.-' ‘i't.t.t’! ‘t..'i't‘.‘. ‘l-i"".-’.'..' ‘.'0.t"‘-’t.'.d'i.i.ilil\‘.l ."I.' ‘f‘t’.'m.l-.r ‘l “l"l.t' ‘c_'-'-_'-_'q‘-‘v‘l."‘.‘.|.¢.t.l.'.'.0.0't.-.l'l.o.l'l-l.l.l .I .t ‘l...l .I .I .l'-'t.--l ‘I f.‘-'.I"-..l-.l'l'-l-.l-‘l"l‘.'.".l'l-'l'i'l'i |'-|' -..-o-..s’l-b't'-.-.o... L NN N N AN A L RS E L R L A AN R L R L R R R I A E N A A R A R R R A A I I I T

(E N R R RN BE R EEE NN R EE RN NN

e L """."'Q“'l“"“l..'..'f‘.‘“'l‘..!'.i"i[l"lli.l’.".i.l.lb."‘p..".’lll.rll'.[l'l.'.lI'r--gﬁl[l.i‘ipb"..lllt--'

- - - -
L - - - -
L] - - -
* - - -
s - -
- -
L] - -
» - - .
L] - -
.' - - '
*e - - - -
- - - - -
L] - -
L] * =
-‘ '.'. - ¥
- - '.
2 3 : : » :
' »* - - -
. - " - -
-
000'0!""!!!"l'i'l'lltv!!!!!!t!!iitl.ti‘tol'li.oo-!vlfii'--'-ll'-o-ot-.-.-o‘-i-i*tii-idttt'.'o-‘lttv-tl-o-{-tt.--t.l.---l---.gy.ﬁqc-1‘0;.;.--.;;;. q.g-..l.aii.f.oll.ol-ildt--rl*—viucnu.'aaQ..o..t.cooooooctliot.lltol---r‘-'--cc-vttuIIUIf..oq|-|o-o--n-q-..----q-iquyif'...-...-.-.--.;....g.,.........'..'.... TEEREY]
.-.-qaqi*v#-&-’!-v [0 I B Rl B R B R N i i il e R ) sa,:;oa”-o!cvt-q LI N It R bt B N R A e B B B M I B I B BE R R e B BN Ml R R AN RO NCE N M M ) TR A AR AR R A AT PR R A PR P PR R R R A PR R AR A AR RA A AR PR R R R ppg,gq....,....:g.g..... R NN E N ] ..-..,....' N KRN A B R E N e N ...‘,.'b" Wy .,"'.'- ey e .'."."'_"!'f.!.!.!.?.!'l.‘l.?.!.?.l‘0_!.1"!.i‘l‘t‘l.0‘0‘I.l'.l'.'l’l_l_l.'l_l_l'l.l.l'l.l'7'r'i'I"'!".r.l.I.D...l.l.l.l.l'l."l...._._0_.'-'11."...'9'1'.'1'1'1.'.0.1.....1.‘._..._;...
- - ol - “m
* ] -
. " . .
r - * -
- - - .
. "4 . -
" M - a
- L] -
.’ - -
- - -
L3 - - - -
- l': s - :
- » - - A
. o . . ) -
-
o ] a
: » - o -
* " -
LU B UL R T L L T R L O B L TR R P L R LU LS R I NI R O LK L B I O T IR R R R T L R R N ) L L A R N R N N N N NN N R R AR E A R R L A I T T T T I I T YT - "
ol Al L eI L L L R B B RO B L B B L B A L L B "“"""""“"‘"""""""""""""'""""'"'"""""""'""“"""“'"..:"”‘""""l‘""??¢‘f'4'l'!'l'l"ll"l'llI"I'lliliiiiiiiitliliil!ltlli0t!t-i"onccooti:tttattsl-nl-"'l’-'1!'!-o---vvootoooolttttlltt’l-'t'i'f!l!’!'ii'1.l.!'i'l't‘t‘t'l'l.i'l'i'i'l.i.i‘D‘ "I‘C"’i‘#‘l‘i“’i.I.F‘I.!.l.l"i’l'.lqll. '..."“""".C..'l'l'.’l-’l’.’.‘.’.'l'&'.'i'l‘ll"I.i.‘.-n'I.D.I.i.i'l'-"i"l't.l.'I'lll‘!*.‘i..‘.'.‘t'.'.'.'i'{'{’!‘!'-.l:
- . . - -
- * -
] - -
- * -
* - K -
- L] -
* - -
- L] -
* - -
- - -
- » " R -
* - - -
- L) -
* - . a
- * ™
- - L -
* - - - -
- - -
. - - -
- - - -
- M =- M -
A R d bbb ) FAAE b n o d ey PSS RN SRS NSNS I R L A AR R E R R R AR R R L AR AR AR A R E R AR E L N A RNy R R R L R A R AR R R A AR I I T T T I T I I T T I Y R AR R A T T I T T I T T T ™™ - kg S P A A s At A At Ak R -
--at"bfinq--t--!-!114‘0"!vi-liiiiiiillnlotilobbo'.aoollcliiiiiqlﬂl ilti!Ivl-tiiiir!lio-ur--qt!lUDOO..-QQ-QJQ|ivui.viiio--l-nq-loilnlInl!ilitiiil“-ll&loo'.tOOUl!‘fﬁitflltil‘llltlllnl-!lIn-l'll-llllllllnlnill'il'llftl-tiiii.l't--'lilill . a "l.""....f'....fl.......“ll-I-‘I-i.i-!'!i[‘[’l'l'i‘l'l‘i‘i-i-.Illlﬁblll.}it.{t‘iIII-.I-l-‘!.I’O'I-'l-I‘I'l'l'.'l.I'l'i"llri'i'-d""’l'+'i""""‘.ﬁ."i’i""”‘U".‘.l'..l-.l'l-'.'.‘.‘i'l-.'.'.."Q'.'O.J.I.i'"I.b.‘.-'f'q'l't't'!'l.|'|‘I+-'.-'.f....'.'f...&.ﬁ'..q.:
- g - - - -
- - - -
- Ll E] -
- - - -
- " - - -
L] » - - -
- - - -
[ L] - [ 3
L] (] - -
. L) - -
- - - -
. L] - . -
- - - -
- * - B L]
) - * -
. - - . -
- - - - . .
- - - -
L - - -
- - - . L
L] (] - - .
- . L - : B
»* ] -
:_o.o.-'_u RARSRARA NN AN AR AR LA R LR R AU U U R AL ) _:_-'1 AR AN LN AN I L LR LN TSR AR R AL L LN LR AR R R LN ....:.-.q. LR R R L R R R R A A N N N N ) R L T L T S LR R LR R L SR L AN ‘i AR R AR SASAREE AL LN RS A A A N AR A AR AR L R AR AR LN ‘i A AR ': A A A AR R AR LA AR EER N AR AN A AN AR ARA R L AR ARAR AR ‘l_l_!‘l'l’.!_l_l.i AL R R L LR R L AR t_ L] LI RN L
O - ] =
: = < : : :
] *u My - - -
* - - - [
= - * -
D) ] - -
- o L ] ¥
. M - - . -
* - - . -
- u - - -
L] - - - - ..
* L] r .
L3 - ! - - -
M o . : . [ .
- " - ™ - []
L} - - - -
. ) - - Rl
¥ L
AL L TN L T R U N N RN CAL IO NN N L R R B ] AR N A R AR AT N L NN N A R A R I N L R R A R R AR R AR AR A R R R IR AR AT R R R A R AN eI I -
et rAaB s s R s e ey A e e e T Lt s T T T T T T T L T o R T T o o o e e T T T T T P et et e e et e T T T T e e T Tt Tt Tt T e Ty Tt P N Tt T ey ‘i.‘.’.’.QIQ.C'C.Q.'!‘..'I.I.l.'l.D-l.l"'..*‘b-"-..'!.i.I.i.4.-.G.G‘I...'..'.l.I.’...I.'.'..-'I.'.I.i.l.l........‘..i‘i.l.c - c't...l.l.-.-..'..I'l’I.t‘r‘.""‘I‘.'IiI....‘.'.‘..lili.'t-*&'.‘}‘b-.q_.iil-‘l‘b-'}.'i'.".‘A.’.i.’.,.|-'.'.'...'.'-'.'.'...|.Q.".-’..'...'..-.‘-_l.'....'-“"'..'."‘..'.‘-'..'..'.....’-'..".'.‘..'..‘...‘."'-..'-:
- .. I’ . ‘. .
- ) . -
. - - -
[) - [ ] 4
- - L] -
L] - L -
- - - -
- - L] . -
- g . M - .
- o . . - ‘-
] - -
- * - -
- - - -
+* -+ » -
] [ - -
- ot v L]
- - - - . -
- - - -
- - » A -
(] L -
. o - . -
- - -
.n ‘o#t .o-o'o ‘c'..._.".#.. "I'Il-l-."‘l-.}.‘-h-_'-l.h-.l-"..-‘-'f-.!-l"I'I_I.l.l 4- ‘r‘..t‘!'l-.t.c.c 'I.I Ll .t.t-l‘l"‘r.t.o_._t'l’ Al .‘.‘in‘i.t.l-'t.t ‘a_-.r‘a_i_-_s‘-‘-‘-'-'».r_t ‘b-...-’O.I.‘.'-I-‘_.‘_.i-‘-l‘{_.‘_-#.'.i-'.-"b-‘.h'i'ﬁ-i.i.i-"-0'1---I"I.‘l.‘"I.l:-i_'_r_.l_.l_-l-..‘l."'.‘..“il'i‘i 4.'.‘..l ‘t.t.t.l'i.t.t.t.t .'I-.- -'I-tl-'t- ‘l-.'ll‘l-.i .l-l_l- -..F-U-l-l.'!".!.!_'l-i‘i‘l _i‘r‘rl-ln.l.i.i‘i.l ._t.l .l ._D‘Q.O‘_t .-.l ot _-.o‘o.o.o_-‘n .l‘"t.-.l.l .'l-ll--ll.'.!‘.I.'I"H‘I-I.".‘f' ‘i ‘I '.'t'-'i .i- . .Q.t’v-.i’l'!.-.p.—'-..'.-b.--'.-I‘o..‘.....‘i ) ‘..- ‘-.I ‘-.i ‘d.i-i'f.i ‘I..'.'."|-l.‘.'!.'!-I...I.,... CANE LA AL N EA AN I ANl I A AR N K N 'i‘i’.‘-“"‘.‘i‘ AN AR R R RN R A A A R N AR I R E R IR R Ty

(RN E L AR NN NN N NN N

FEAFAAPRAAAddpdddundbbbibdnadovnsdvennnnnidiney

.-I-I-'.“."..'-'-C‘.‘l-l.-.I.C-..D'i".!-'......'.-

BARAAFAFFAF VRIS FANRANFNARRNANT

.'.'-l'.l."‘lI'“..-...'.-..l"‘."'.’l.’l‘.-'-'-.."."‘

100749171

LA LN L NN B N N ) L T L T L T T L R L I L P FUE R NN AU NN NS N T R T -'."..' N LR R LN L LR RN

100756518

T L T e P a T T T e

100785506

T T e e T T T T T T T T L T T T L  a e e e e e e

whatt e

N LR

LI L R RN R N

'.
.-
-.
-
K
'.
'.
*
."

-
*s
“.

-

This failure to timely disclose contributions resulted in the public’s inability to |

2/10/2017
4/10/2017

R EEE )
T T T e s T T T T o e e e

8/14/2017

- - . Lo} L ) Ll L} LI LK
T T e T T Tt T T T T T T T T T T T e T T T T T T T T Tt T Tt T e T e e e T T T et e e e T T e T e T T e T T T b T T T T T T T P

L LN C L AL RIS BNt et e Bt B e et B et el R e il St i el

FEEE SRS AR A AN A SN R Rl okt s rFE R FEE R R E RS R RN KR W

LA N N NN

2/14/2017

LN ] L] [ ]
AP PP RL L L L AL L R S T R S AL T KR P R P L B T

4/15/2017

l'.‘.’. * l'-' - . D'-I‘.'...'..‘I 'Q'Q"I"I "I." L] "1 ." 'O."O '.....'...'.. - ""'I"""'I.’ .-*ln.Qv'l-.‘I . I‘ - -I'l-.l"'l ¥ -' - 'ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ’l * L] ’.'ﬁ'll..".'" .-Cl'. * r l... *d

9/7/2017 24

-
'.-'U'-Itffl.lfll.'."'..li""l""‘l-'!.QIFI"!‘-I*I'I'"--I-IIl.'..lll..‘l'll'lItlIii'iitt"l'l...'...'..'q...l-.'..i...'5-.'.q..'"""'.".--*,**...g....-

S 180.00

LI - L) - & &
T T T T T T T e T e e e e e e T T T T T T T T N T T N N N LT L R e e e L L E ey

S 168.00

+

' L) n " -‘.' L] . L] . » '. ‘I ‘. . » - l'I" » “ . [ .‘ “. ‘Q-’-‘.‘.l.. "-C ‘."-l". ". - L) .. -. 'l..l.' II.. ..'.,I ’. ’. ’I " .‘.".“’§+-I "-I "-I ‘-I'-. ‘-l "I'l'."'. .- l'. " "I' l' l".'..l.'. .‘..-.i »

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
.-
-
‘.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
a
a
L
-
-
L
-
-
L]

a R LU ] - S EFFFEFEER LA LN ) LA
B e e R A A A O L R AR I e e R R R R G R I R e R R R X AR KL

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

l‘l‘l‘.‘&‘ W ‘5’-’&’;‘-'&'&';'-‘1'1 "a.a'l‘&'i'i.t' l-.-ll.i '-l

L N ) L L]
e T T S T N S T L L L,

S 176.00

R N Y R
0+ FBBSBRN RS

.

0
.-
-
-
.
.
»
L]
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
*
-
-
-
*
L]
»
-
*
-
-
° -
-
-
*
-
-
*
-
-
-
-
-
L]

i‘!l!iivtvv""IIi'-tiivttl---iififivt-iinftlttcooioocoo-o--l.oooo-oaattfﬂ--qy-qp.....-..1....1-.........‘...

. ~ - ...-..l.-’-‘-‘..‘.‘...l‘.I‘III‘-‘-l-l-l-ll..-l‘-l........'..‘...-‘.".“‘J.J.-' .l..irl||i;..|-ifiitiii-;ibi-.q.."
L} - a -

- - . - ‘-
- »! - .
. - . . -
- L) - .
. - . -
- - . - -

- - .
. - - ; -
- L) -
- - * ' -
- - -
‘. .‘ - - I.-
) - - - [
'- b -
. - - -
- . : L :
- - > -
- 5 - .
a - ] -
- I - .
- - M - .
. 0] - -
et L . o T T Tt T i e T Ta T P a e T T T T T P n T T T T Tt T T T Py T T Ty P T T T P T Ty ".n-:.'o B P A A A A R A AL AR AR A ARN AR RS KA R A R R R R R AR L R A L AN R R AL L L) R R R R R R R T R RN R
.
“ o . - .
. - - -
- o - * -
n - - - -
' L -
. . - . -
™ - -
- My M .
L L - - -
D) - - . -
- » » - -
) W - - -
o * - Bl -
- . - -
"u - - *
. - - - -
e T T T T T T T T L N et e R e R L LR R R A A AR A A S A GG -: R e I i S ot ML S R S R R N R L S A R A A A N N AR LR AN ARE L L AR AN AR AN AR AN I TR TR R R U I O O N R R S R R R R T N WP R R R
-
. ] . -
- :- M - a
- > - - -
L) - - - K
- e - - -
': " L - Ll
. - » - . - . -
- . - .
- e - . -
- o - . .
- - r - -
- L] -
. : : - . ) ° :
- . -
- . . -
- - -
.- " - a I.
- . - L .
-.l.-At‘l_a.o‘a‘r't.c‘f_-‘ota_-'o's.n--_a--‘-o.-.t.-.-‘-.l.-i‘r-i.i'-_t't‘f_i‘r_r.r_-.t_-.+_l_l.t_r_u_i_i_iil‘l_l_o.-.r.--.i_l‘f-..o‘o.v'._t-_i_l.t-i_v_l_u.u‘o_f'u_r_.i_-‘n‘o_-‘-'u'i‘oiu_'-__1-.-'r‘o_l.o_r_l-‘r_t_o_n_l.o.o.v_l.l‘».vlto.'*o‘,‘o.c‘o.o.o‘t-‘o_1_i‘t'q.t‘1_1‘1_t_'.v.o_v.t_t_t_-.t_i_-_.-_l_t.l.u_|_-_-‘o_o‘o_-r.-.l_o.o.l.i_i".b.o.o.o_-o‘t‘o‘t_-‘c.l.oﬁq.-.-.-‘-.f.-_'_-_'_p.-_-_-.-‘._-‘-'c"_l‘&‘-.o‘a.t.o_-.-‘-‘-_-'-.s'p'.'p.p_._p"_-'a-'_'.p‘. R R R T I R T R R e L T T T I T T T T T T T o R

".'..'..‘..""""'"“"'!"‘D""'!I#’F”""""i"".l'lil1llllllll.li!t-ﬂlt“lli!ttll-.iiDtvobll-tlbovnnd‘liioiill-l-l-n-..-ln-...4.4.‘4.|.--;||-.-§.“¢

see who was contributing to Walla Walla FirePAC.

Failure to file timely or compliant C-4

reports disclosing expenditures, in-kind contributions, debts & obligations, and pledges. RCW

42.17A.235(2

advance, deposit, or gift of money or anything of value, and includes a contract, promise, or

COMPLAINT - 5

State ex rel. Morgan v. Walla Walla FirePAC

State law requires that candidates and committees file regular, timely, accurate

“Expenditure

"

includes a payment, contribution, subscription, distribution, loan,
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agreement, whether or not legally enforceable, to make an expenditure. "Expenditure" also
includes a promise to pay, a payment, or a transfer of anything of value in exchange for goods,
services, property, facilities, or anything of value for the purpose of assisting, benefiting, or
honoring any public official or candidate, or assisting in furthering or opposing any election
campaign. For the purposes of this chapter, agreements to make expenditures, contracts, and
promises to pay may be reported as estimated obligations until actual payment is made. RCW
42.17A.005(20).

4.8 The report disclosing expenditures, in-kind contributions, debts & obligations,
and pledges is entitled “Campaign Summary, Receipts and Expenditures” and is designated by |
the PDC as form C-4, pursuant to WAC 390-16-041.

4.9 This report 1s due monthly until the twenty-first day of the month before an
election at which time the report is due twenty-one days before the election, seven days before
the election, and on the tenth day of the month following the election. RCW 42.17A.235(2).

4.10  The below table shows for 2016 and 2017 the number of late reports, the days

late for each late report, and total activity disclosed late on each report:

| COMPLAINT - 6
State ex rel. Morgan v. Walla Walla FirePAC
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4.11  These failures to comply with state law resulted in the public’s inability to see
spending being made by Walla Walla FirePAC.
Unlisted Committee Officers

4.12  State law that political committees identify any person who alone or in
conjunction with other persons makes, directs, or authorizes contributions, expenditures,

strategic, or policy decisions on behalf of the committee as officers on their C-1pc form. RCW

42.17A.205, WAC 390-05-245. State law further requires that accurate names, addresses, and
titles of 1ts officers be included on the committee’s C-1PC. RCW 42.17A.205(2)(c¢).

4.13 On information and belief, unlisted officers of the committee included Chris
Worden, Eric Wood, Matt Ricks. Defendant only updated their C1-PC to include these officers
after recei1ving notice of the complaint.

Illegal Unauthorized Expenditures
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4.14  State law prohibits expenditures from being made or incurred by any political

committee unless authorized by the person or persons named on the committee's C1-PC
registration form. RCW 42.17A.425.

4.15  On intformation and belief, unlisted individuals including but not limited to Chris

Worden, Eric Wood, and Matt Ricks made or authorized expenditures on the committee’s
behalf 1n violation of state law.
PDC complaint
4.16 On August 12, 2017, Glen Morgan sent correspondence to the PDC and the
Attorney General’s Office detailing Walla Walla FirePAC violations of RCW 42.17 and
supported his conclusions with spreadsheets itemizing the errors that he perceived.

4.17  On September 7, 2017, the treasurer of the Walla Walla FirePAC corresponded
with the PDC and admitted that the allegations were largely correct and pledged to timely file
reports going forward and fix other compliance issues.

4.18  Since that correspondence, Walla Walla FirePAC has failed to timely file/deposit
numerous contributions within the time period prescribed by law.

4.19  Since that correspondence, Walla Walla FirePAC has also failed to file reports

required by RCW 42.17A.235(2)(a) and (b).
Intent
4.20 Based on the pervasive nature of the above violations, it is alleged that the above
violations were intentional.

V. DAMAGES AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF

S5.1 WHEREFORE, the State prays for the following relief as provided by law:
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5.2 For such remedies as the court may deem appropriate under RCW 42.17A.750,
including but not limited to imposition of a civil penalty, all to be determined at trial;

5.3 For all costs of investigation and trial, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, as
authorized by RCW 42.17A.765(5);

5.4 For the judgment to “be trebled as punitive damdges,” as authorized by RCW
42.17A.765(5);

5.5 For temporary and permanent injunctive relief, as authorized by RCW
42.17A.750(1)(h); and;

5.6 For such other legal and equitable relief as the Thurston County Superior Court

deems appropriate.

DATED this 26" day of December, 2017.
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